IIL.

I1I.

IV.

2023-2024 SNOW REMOVAL PLAN

PURPOSE

The purpose of this plan is to set forth the policy, procedures and responsibilities for the
efficient and timely removal of snow and ice from the Hofstra University campus.

GENERAL

A. Snow removal operations are emergency in nature. It is, therefore, imperative that
all Plant, Custodial and Grounds personnel understand that the requirements for
snow removal are top priority.

B. This plan is in effect from November 1st to April 1st each year unless extended by
the Director of Physical Plant.

WEATHER REPORTS

On normal working days, the Associate Director in charge will have available the latest
weather reports at least at the beginning and end of each day. This responsibility will be
handled by Public Safety on weekends and holidays.

NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES

A. During regular working hours:

The Associate Director in charge will notify the Director of Physical Plant
Department of the possibility of snowfall.

B. Non-working hours:

1. The Public Safety Dispatcher will call the Director of Physical Plant at
(C)516-658-7556), who will in turn notify Vice President Joseph Barkwill
when snow accumulation is predicted. The Director or his representative will
make additional notification as required and initiate notification plan.

2. Telecommunications will be notified if 4" or more of snow is predicted to
alert people that parking lots at Netherlands, Colonial Square Drive, Nassau
West Lot and Suffolk East Lot are being closed due to expected heavy
snowfall.



3. If the DPP is not available, notification will be made as follows:

IV. NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES:

Paul Romano H-516-679-8522 C-658-7556
Dave Trustey C-313-3237

Tim Murray P-631-645-5609 C-639-7036
Tom Masciale H-631-846-1948 C-305-2342
Dom Lavin H-516-593-8720 C-426-3556
Michael Sweeney H-516-361-9126 C-319-7356
Michael Runkel C-253-9228
Roger Hudak H-631-698-3597 B-651-0849

Jim Annese H-516-599-1821 B-651-0819
Michael Bolognese  H-516-508-2455 C-361-8705
Benjamin Nieves H-516-333-1993 B-651-0843
Andrew Hrynyshyn C-516-769-1442

Nancy Walter H-516-334-5831 C-640-9656
Kareem Williams H-516-615-5960 C-850-2937
Joseph Patrone C-460-7020
Nativita St. Louis H-516-565-9412 C-329-8141
Duty Administrators

Frank Meystrik C-631-215-0967
Rob Reilly C-655-2860
Andre Piht C-631-332-5182)
Beth McGuire C-646-469-4563
Residential Life

(9 am - 5 pm ext. 3-4525)

Director on duty 9:00 AM- 5:00 PM and weekends
Novia Ramsay C-516-457-9037

Residential Life

(9am-5pm ext. 3-6928)

C. Public Safety Dispatcher will inform Zabis Munoz-Isme (C-646-276-1552) of the
prediction of snow accumulation & the status of snow removal operations, who
will notify Jessica Eads (C-516-754-8732 or H-631-328-5446 ).

D. Public Safety Dispatcher will notify Helen Latimer at Telecommunications
(H-516-671-6248 & C-516-779-2262) who will implement emergency telephone
information procedures. In Helen’s absence, contact Jesse Webster at
516-463-6900 or his cell # 212-751-1417.



V. CONCEPT OF SNOW REMOVAL OPERATIONS

A. Priority for snow removal operations as follows:
I. Teamsters

a. Fire lanes, North Campus - Netherlands.

b. Fire lanes, South Campus.

c. Access to all loading zones: Memorial Hall loading dock, Student Center
loading dock, Library, Arena, Netherlands loading dock, J.C.A.
Playhouse, Hofstra USA, Alliance, Bill of Rights, Constitution, Enterprise,
Estabrook, Vander Poel Halls and School of Medicine (SOM).

d. Hofstra Information Center - Public Safety.

e. Parking fields as directed by DPP - #1, 6, 6A and 7

f. Baldwin Court parking lots

g. Medical School

h. Other areas as directed by DPP.

VI.  Signage will be placed around entire campus as per attached plan as
indicated for snow removal activities.

2. Custodial and Grounds

a. Sidewalks, ramps and stairs, vicinity of the dorms. Also, handicapped
walks from dorms to Student Center.

b. Sidewalks, ramps and stairs, vicinity of Student Center, Wellness
Center/UCH, Day Care Center (Duncan Road and Cherry Lane).

C. Handicapped ramps and elevator entrances - South Campus.

d. All sidewalks and steps on South Campus, including west sidewalk on

California Avenue, from Hempstead Tpke. to south end of the Law
School, east of California Avenue at Monroe Hall and the adjacent
sidewalks.



f.

Other sidewalks, North Campus, including all dorm walks, Student Center
to dorms, University Club (Mack Hall), north, east and west, Student
Center to Netherlands, Arena, Physical Ed. Bldg.. (PEB) & SOM.

Other areas as directed by Associate Director.

In the event of extremely heavy snowfall, plowed snow will be trucked to the
North and East Campus for disposal ( see map).

All above priorities may be altered by DPP based on actual conditions and
availability of personnel and equipment.

VI ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN

A.

Director of Physical Plant ( or the person assuming the responsibility for snow

removal).

1. Overall supervision and responsibility for the implementation of the plan.

2. Initiate and directly supervise actions set forth in the plan.

3. Establish operational control center in the Plant Office. Includes
preparation of detailed operational overlay.

4. Notify contractors to initiate snow removal when required.  Assign

necessary personnel to maintain a time log for leased equipment and to
supervise operations of leased equipment on site.

Associate Director (_ Plant Department)

1.

Assume the responsibilities of the Physical Plant Director during his
absence.

Prepare equipment for snow situations and verify equipment status.
Keep snow removal equipment fully fueled at the end of each day.
Clear roadways and parking fields.

Assist in clearing sidewalks during extreme snowfall.

Assist Grounds personnel on stockpiling sand and ice-clearing agents.

Maintain mail delivery.

Director of Campus Operations




The Director of Campus Operations (or his authorized representatives) will insure
accomplishment of the following actions by Grounds and Custodial Services:

Associate Director of Custodial Services

1.
a.

2.

General
Dormitory Custodians will be responsible for cleaning entrances, steps and
walkways from dorms to common roadways.

Building Custodians will clear steps and walks leading from their
buildings to common sidewalks and front of buildings.

All Custodians will be available for general clearings, as directed by
the Associate Director or his authorized representative.

Shovels, ice choppers and ice melting agents stored in each of the
dormitories will be made available during snow emergencies and issued to
Custodian involved in snow removal.

Each dorm has a barrel of salt/sand adjacent to the basement ramp. This
should be used for the driveways only. Rock salt is not to be used on any
sidewalk. Use ice pellets.

Custodial Managers assigned are responsible for keeping areas on the

South Campus in a safe condition.

3.

Custodial Managers assigned are responsible for keeping the following
areas on the North Campus in a safe condition - all residence halls, PFC,
Swim Center, Health Dome, Wellness Center/UCH, Mack Hall, SOM and
the Student Center. Special attention should be given to handicapped
walkways and the Student Center.

Director of Grounds and Landscaping

1.

All Groundsmen will be required to report for general clearings, as

directed by this Director or his authorized representative.

2.

During school hours, snow removal will start on site and around buildings

as soon as the snow starts.

No gasoline in tanks, cans or snow blowers are to be left in dorm
basements or in any building. Tanks will be drained and caps removed



for venting prior to storage within a building.

D. Director of Public Safety

The Director of Public Safety, in coordination with DPP, will prepare traffic
control and parking plans. Once the snow plan has been initiated, the following
procedures will commence to allow for maximum snow removal.

1.

When the Plant Department receives indication from the Weather Bureau
that there is going to be snow accumulation of 4 or more inches,
notification is to go out to residents of the Netherlands and Colonial
Square that the Netherlands parking areas will be closed. They are to
move their vehicles to parking field # 7. The parking strip on Colonial
Square Drive from Jamestown to New York House and south to the PFC
will also be closed. Access to the Fitness Center is to be made via the
parking lot southeast of the parking area itself. Vehicles moved from the
Netherlands and Colonial Square should be moved to parking fields # 6C
and 6D.

North Campus gates will be secured with the exception of the South Oak
Street gates to parking field # 7 as soon as events have concluded or have
been canceled. Signs posted at all gates.

South Campus gates will be secured as soon as all classes have concluded
or have been canceled. Where gates do not exist, parking lot will be
secured with chains and reflectors.

Southeast campus gates will be secured with the exception of the South
Road gate on California Avenue to parking fields # 1, as soon as, all
classes have concluded or have been canceled.

All automatic gates must be turned off in the raised position, so snow
vehicles are not impeded in clearing driveways.

All resident students are to be directed to parking field # 7 (east of Oak
Street and west of the Towers) and all evening personnel are to be directed
to parking field # 1. All vehicles on South Campus are to be relocated to
parking field # 1 & 1A.

Gates will be opened by the direction of the DPP as fields have been
cleared.

All metal fencing in the parking lots must be stored out of the working
area of the snow plows.



10.  Ifthe prediction of 4" or more snow is forecast, the Department of Public

Safety will close the parking lots to the Netherlands, Colonial Square,
Nassau West lot, Suffolk East lot prior to the storm developing.

NOTIFICATION PLAN

SNOW REMOVAL
PERSONNEL.:

TRANSPORTATION:
Fausto Pica (Foreman)
John Agostino

John Beekman

Peter Gattus

Tommy Georgeopoulis
Larry Giaccone

Keith Kachala
Dominic LoMonaco
Marc Spagnoli

Chris Torres

Paul Romano

Dave Trustey

Tim Murray
Andrew Hrynyshyn
Dom Lavin
Michael Sweeney
Michael Runkel
Tom Masciale
Roger Hudak

Jim Annese
Michael Bolognese
Benjamin Nieves
Nancy Walter
Kareem Williams
Joseph Patrone
Nativita St. Louis

Duty Administrators

Frank Meystrik
Rob Reilly
Andre Piht

H-516-481-0108
H-516-804-0759

H-631-666-6778
H-516-603-4541
H-516-437-6756

H-516-679-8522

P-631-645-5609
C-516-769-1442
H-516-593-8720
H-631-361-9126

H-631-846-1948
H-631-698-3597
H-516-599-1821
H-516-508-2455
H-516-333-1993
H-516-334-5831
H-516-615-5960

H-516-565-9412

C-516-307-7711
C-516-314-1221
C-516-521-1993
C-631-327-8398
C-516-603-2731
C-516-448-0977
C-631-235-7394
C-516-404-6738
C-516-713-9640
C-516-359-0933

C-658-7556
C-313-3237
C-639-7036

C-426-3556
C-319-7356
C-253-9228
C-305-2342
B-651-0849
B-651-0819
C-361-8705
B-651-0843
C-640-0656
C-850-2937
C-460-7020
C-329-8141

C-631-215-0967
C-655-2860
C-631-332-5182



PRIVATE SNOW REMOVAL: Pioneer Asphalt Paving
Dennis Kellerman  (O) 631-269-4300 x 201
(H) 631-689-3098
(C) 516-805-3787
John Fallacara (O) 631-269-4300 x 203
(H) 516-922-5599
(C) 631-445-9217

Brian Cox (H) 631-656-5413
(C) 516-250-6539
Pavemaster
Ryan Platt © 516-924-3744
John Dorrier © 516-250-8760
SALT/SAND: Phoenix Mason Supply
Rich Brienza (O) 516-746-4341
(H) (H)  516-922-0153
©) 516-807-6763
Jonathan Brienza 516-315-0251
(Brother)

Costanza Supply (O) 516-783-5506
Frank (C) 516-220-2777

State Masonry Supply
Mark (O) 516-333-1979



OTHER TRADESMEN AVAILABLE FOR SNOW REMOVAL (exp/experienced)

A & A Trucks

631-656-5454

Anthony Farina

Rich LoGuercio
Todd Rockensies

Vincenzo Campagna

Mark Blake
Enzo Agostino
Frank Will
Ronald Savona
Hugh Van Well
Mike Mc Kay
Charles Trotta
Philip Loftus
Rob Reilly

Dave Preputnik
Peter Hass

Sam Stabile
Dennis Friedman
Tom Krukowski
Dave Senetto
Michael Ambort
Mike Dalto

Will Kaywood
Giovanni Cervini
Massimo Bonasso

exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.
exp.

H-631-498--6217

H-516-481-9451

H-516-328-7167
H-631-888-4022
516-795-1299

H-516-431-2290

H-516-208-8264
H-631-940-0858
H-516-427-5319
H-516-826-2611
H-516-474-9075

H-516-420-0843
H-631-343-7582
H-516-432-0635

H-516-799-1695
H-516-785-5785

C-631-774-5303
C-516-672-5273
C-516-382-5515
C-516-659-8826
C- 516-250-3827
C-516-810-8132
C 516-972-1043
C-516-906-0334
C-631-827-0514
C-516-287-0062
C-631-357-9024

C-516-655-2860 (cont.)

C- 516-808-1634
C-631-587-0907
C-631-807-8533
C-516-532-5190
C-516-455-1122
C-516-302-3342
C-516-660-8190
C-516-455-8622
C-516-492-7608
C-516-250-4964
C-347-839-1847



I/
HOFSTRA
TO: THE HOFSTRA COMMUNITY UNIVERSITYs

FROM: PAUL ROMANO
DIRECTOR OF PHYSICAL PLANT

SUBJECT: SNOW REMOVAL/PARKING RESTRICTIONS

December through March are potential snow months. As the snow accumulates,
parking fields and roadways must be cleared. This task can be accomplished quickly and
easily if vehicles are not scattered throughout the campus. When there is a threat of snow,
please make every effort to park near other vehicles.

For parking field locations, please refer to the campus map on the reverse side.

PARKING FIELDS o AND @ HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED SNOW EMERGENCY
PARKING AREAS FOR FACULTY, ADMINISTRATION, STAFF AND COMMUTING
STUDENTS. THESE AREFAS ARE LOCATED EAST OF CALIFORNIA AVENUE,
BEHIND THE BUSINESS SCHOOL BUILDING.

RESIDENT STUDENTS (TOWERS, NETHERLANDS, NASSAU-SUFFOLK) ARE
REQUESTED TO RESTRICT THEIR PARKING TO FIELD o, EAST OF OAK STREET
AND WEST OF THE TOWERS.

ALL PARKING ALONG COLONIAL DRIVE WILL BE PROHIBITED.

ALL VEHICLES SHOULD BE MOVED TO PARKING FIELDS @ Anp @ .
SIGNS AND BARRICADES WILL BE PUT IN PLACE, AND ALL VEHICLES WILL
NEED TO BE MOVED PRIOR TO THE SNOW,

Vehicles parked in areas other than designated smow emergency parking areas will be
towed at the owners’ expense and risk. If a student is asked to move his or her vehicle and
refuses to do so, that student will face the University judiciary system for disciplinary
action and a fine.

Your cooperation in complying with this request will be of great assistance to the
Physical Plant Department and will increase the efficiency of snow removal. Thank you.



4d SNOW EMERGENCY
e PARKING AREA

P

a

PLYMOUTH
DAVID §. MACK

o
& D
& e, Mo et
+
S 4 $E-

NEWPORT

JAMESTOWH _‘x\‘y

URIVERSITY FIELD

STUSENT
COUSELING
SenicEs

T FTira BUYD.

HOFSTRA USA

kPURLIC MLV

EBILLEOWARDS
DOIUM

AN STREET

INTRAMURAL FIELDS FIELD HOCKEY STADIUM

DAVID §. MACK COMPL
A
EDUCATION
ER
HOFSTRA
DOME

FELG (4

SOCCER STADIUM

CONSTITUTION
HALL

TENNIS COURTS

._ D
GRADUATE JINAT, TENNIS COURTS
RESIDENCE Ay e : A
Y eRasait b s
(s or g i 10008
ALLIANCE ; oSt BUAD PRAGTICE FACIUTY.
HALL i)
OF 3
HALL
BIRD.
HALL sancruany

PHDEPASK

HORVTIA BLYD,

HACK
UNIVERSITY
CcLuB

SONDRA AND DAVID S. MACK A
STUDENT CENTERQ a7

A

e
e
r,

AMSTERD,

BRIVKELoN
STiin BATEING

GAKETRELT

AXINN
LIBRARY
GALLON

BERNON
i H
ADMISSION iU Lo
CENTER o —
PHYSICAL
RECEIVING
STORES

AVENUL J-

UNIOMDLL L 4y

CALKINS HALL

JC.
ADAMS
PLAYHOUSE
DUNKET ON
THE QUAD.

ROOSEVELT
HALL
SEATL AND

CHABLES
KUSHNER HALL

HAURICE A.
] 3

NAmLLTON BOAD
FRNIMORE 2y rg

MEWPORT AV




	20231211160959693



