# 2023-2024 SNOW REMOVAL PLAN

# I. <u>PURPOSE</u>

The purpose of this plan is to set forth the policy, procedures and responsibilities for the efficient and timely removal of snow and ice from the Hofstra University campus.

# II. GENERAL

- A. Snow removal operations are emergency in nature. It is, therefore, imperative that all Plant, Custodial and Grounds personnel understand that the requirements for snow removal are top priority.
- B. This plan is in effect from November 1st to April 1st each year unless extended by the Director of Physical Plant.

## III. WEATHER REPORTS

On normal working days, the Associate Director in charge will have available the latest weather reports at least at the beginning and end of each day. This responsibility will be handled by Public Safety on weekends and holidays.

# IV. NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES

A. During regular working hours:

The Associate Director in charge will notify the Director of Physical Plant Department of the possibility of snowfall.

# B. Non-working hours:

- 1. The Public Safety Dispatcher will call the Director of Physical Plant at (C)516-658-7556), who will in turn notify Vice President Joseph Barkwill when snow accumulation is predicted. The Director or his representative will make additional notification as required and initiate notification plan.
- 2. Telecommunications will be notified if 4" or more of snow is predicted to alert people that parking lots at Netherlands, Colonial Square Drive, Nassau West Lot and Suffolk East Lot are being closed due to expected heavy snowfall.

3. If the DPP is not available, notification will be made as follows:

## IV. NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES:

Paul Romano	H-516-679-8522	C-658-7556
Dave Trustey		C-313-3237
Tim Murray	P-631-645-5609	C-639-7036
Tom Masciale	H-631-846-1948	C-305-2342
Dom Lavin	H-516-593-8720	C-426-3556
Michael Sweeney	H-516-361-9126	C-319-7356
Michael Runkel		C-253-9228
Roger Hudak	H-631-698-3597	B-651-0849
Jim Annese	H-516-599-1821	B-651-0819
Michael Bolognese	H-516-508-2455	C-361-8705
Benjamin Nieves	H-516-333-1993	B-651-0843
Andrew Hrynyshyn	C-516-769-1442	
Nancy Walter	H-516-334-5831	C-640-9656
Kareem Williams	H-516-615-5960	C-850-2937
Joseph Patrone		C-460-7020
Nativita St. Louis	H-516-565-9412	C-329-8141
<b>Duty Administrators</b>		
Frank Meystrik		C-631-215-0967
Rob Reilly		C-655-2860
Andre Piht		C-631-332-5182)

Beth McGuire

C-646-469-4563

Residential Life

(9 am - 5 pm ext. 3-4525)

Director on duty 9:00 AM- 5:00 PM and weekends

Novia Ramsay C-516-457-9037

Residential Life

(9am-5pm ext. 3-6928)

- C. Public Safety Dispatcher will inform Zabis Munoz-Isme (C-646-276-1552) of the prediction of snow accumulation & the status of snow removal operations, who will notify Jessica Eads (C-516-754-8732 or H-631-328-5446).
- D. Public Safety Dispatcher will notify Helen Latimer at Telecommunications (H-516-671-6248 & C-516-779-2262) who will implement emergency telephone information procedures. In Helen's absence, contact Jesse Webster at 516-463-6900 or his cell # 212-751-1417.

## V. CONCEPT OF SNOW REMOVAL OPERATIONS

- A. Priority for snow removal operations as follows:
- 1. Teamsters
  - a. Fire lanes, North Campus Netherlands.
  - b. Fire lanes, South Campus.
  - c. Access to all loading zones: Memorial Hall loading dock, Student Center loading dock, Library, Arena, Netherlands loading dock, J.C.A. Playhouse, Hofstra USA, Alliance, Bill of Rights, Constitution, Enterprise, Estabrook, Vander Poel Halls and School of Medicine (SOM).
  - d. Hofstra Information Center Public Safety.
  - e. Parking fields as directed by DPP #1, 6, 6A and 7
  - f. Baldwin Court parking lots
  - g. Medical School
  - h. Other areas as directed by DPP.
  - VI. Signage will be placed around entire campus as per attached plan as indicated for snow removal activities.

#### 2. Custodial and Grounds

- a. Sidewalks, ramps and stairs, vicinity of the dorms. Also, handicapped walks from dorms to Student Center.
- b. Sidewalks, ramps and stairs, vicinity of Student Center, Wellness Center/UCH, Day Care Center (Duncan Road and Cherry Lane).
- c. Handicapped ramps and elevator entrances South Campus.
- d. All sidewalks and steps on South Campus, including west sidewalk on California Avenue, from Hempstead Tpke. to south end of the Law School, east of California Avenue at Monroe Hall and the adjacent sidewalks.

- e. Other sidewalks, North Campus, including all dorm walks, Student Center to dorms, University Club (Mack Hall), north, east and west, Student Center to Netherlands, Arena, Physical Ed. Bldg.. (PEB) & SOM.
- f. Other areas as directed by Associate Director.
- 3. In the event of extremely heavy snowfall, plowed snow will be trucked to the North and East Campus for disposal (see map).
- 4. All above priorities may be altered by DPP based on actual conditions and availability of personnel and equipment.

# VI ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN

- A. <u>Director of Physical Plant</u> ( or the person assuming the responsibility for snow removal).
  - 1. Overall supervision and responsibility for the implementation of the plan.
  - 2. Initiate and directly supervise actions set forth in the plan.
  - 3. Establish operational control center in the Plant Office. Includes preparation of detailed operational overlay.
  - 4. Notify contractors to initiate snow removal when required. Assign necessary personnel to maintain a time log for leased equipment and to supervise operations of leased equipment on site.

## B. Associate Director ( Plant Department)

- 1. Assume the responsibilities of the Physical Plant Director during his absence.
- 2. Prepare equipment for snow situations and verify equipment status.
- 3. Keep snow removal equipment fully fueled at the end of each day.
- 4. Clear roadways and parking fields.
- 5. Assist in clearing sidewalks during extreme snowfall.
- 6. Assist Grounds personnel on stockpiling sand and ice-clearing agents.
- 7. Maintain mail delivery.

# C. <u>Director of Campus Operations</u>

The Director of Campus Operations (or his authorized representatives) will insure accomplishment of the following actions by Grounds and Custodial Services:

## Associate Director of Custodial Services

- 1. General
- a. Dormitory Custodians will be responsible for cleaning entrances, steps and walkways from dorms to common roadways.
- b. Building Custodians will clear steps and walks leading from their buildings to common sidewalks and front of buildings.
- c. All Custodians will be available for general clearings, as directed by the Associate Director or his authorized representative.
- d. Shovels, ice choppers and ice melting agents stored in each of the dormitories will be made available during snow emergencies and issued to Custodian involved in snow removal.
- e. Each dorm has a barrel of salt/sand adjacent to the basement ramp. This should be used for the driveways only. Rock salt is not to be used on any sidewalk. Use ice pellets.
- 2. Custodial Managers assigned are responsible for keeping areas on the South Campus in a safe condition.
- 3. Custodial Managers assigned are responsible for keeping the following areas on the North Campus in a safe condition all residence halls, PFC, Swim Center, Health Dome, Wellness Center/UCH, Mack Hall, SOM and the Student Center. Special attention should be given to handicapped walkways and the Student Center.

# **Director of Grounds and Landscaping**

- 1. All Groundsmen will be required to report for general clearings, as directed by this Director or his authorized representative.
- 2. During school hours, snow removal will start on site and around buildings as soon as the snow starts.
- 3. No gasoline in tanks, cans or snow blowers are to be left in dorm basements or in any building. Tanks will be drained and caps removed

for venting prior to storage within a building.

# D. <u>Director of Public Safety</u>

The Director of Public Safety, in coordination with DPP, will prepare traffic control and parking plans. Once the snow plan has been initiated, the following procedures will commence to allow for maximum snow removal.

- 1. When the Plant Department receives indication from the Weather Bureau that there is going to be snow accumulation of 4 or more inches, notification is to go out to residents of the Netherlands and Colonial Square that the Netherlands parking areas will be closed. They are to move their vehicles to parking field # 7. The parking strip on Colonial Square Drive from Jamestown to New York House and south to the PFC will also be closed. Access to the Fitness Center is to be made via the parking lot southeast of the parking area itself. Vehicles moved from the Netherlands and Colonial Square should be moved to parking fields # 6C and 6D
- 2. North Campus gates will be secured with the exception of the South Oak Street gates to parking field # 7 as soon as events have concluded or have been canceled. Signs posted at all gates.
- 3. South Campus gates will be secured as soon as all classes have concluded or have been canceled. Where gates do not exist, parking lot will be secured with chains and reflectors.
- 4. Southeast campus gates will be secured with the exception of the South Road gate on California Avenue to parking fields # 1, as soon as, all classes have concluded or have been canceled.
- 5. All automatic gates must be turned off in the raised position, so snow vehicles are not impeded in clearing driveways.
- 6. All resident students are to be directed to parking field # 7 (east of Oak Street and west of the Towers) and all evening personnel are to be directed to parking field # 1. All vehicles on South Campus are to be relocated to parking field # 1 & 1A.
- 8. Gates will be opened by the direction of the DPP as fields have been cleared.
- 9. All metal fencing in the parking lots must be stored out of the working area of the snow plows.

10. If the prediction of 4" or more snow is forecast, the Department of Public Safety will close the parking lots to the Netherlands, Colonial Square, Nassau West lot, Suffolk East lot prior to the storm developing.

NOTIFICATION PLAN SNOW REMOVAL			
PERSONNEL:	Paul Romano	H-516-679-8522	C-658-7556
	Dave Trustey		C-313-3237
	Tim Murray	P-631-645-5609	C-639-7036
	Andrew Hrynyshyn	C-516-769-1442	
	Dom Lavin	H-516-593-8720	C-426-3556
	Michael Sweeney	H-631-361-9126	C-319-7356
	Michael Runkel		C-253-9228
	Tom Masciale	H-631-846-1948	C-305-2342
	Roger Hudak	H-631-698-3597	B-651-0849
	Jim Annese	H-516-599-1821	B-651-0819
	Michael Bolognese	H-516-508-2455	C-361-8705
	Benjamin Nieves	H-516-333-1993	B-651-0843
	Nancy Walter	H-516-334-5831	C-640-0656
	Kareem Williams	H-516-615-5960	C-850-2937
	Joseph Patrone		C-460-7020
	Nativita St. Louis	H-516-565-9412	C-329-8141
	<b>Duty Administrator</b>	<u>s</u>	
	Frank Meystrik		C-631-215-0967
	Rob Reilly		C-655-2860
	Andre Piht		C-631-332-5182

# **TRANSPORTATION:**

Fausto Pica (Foreman)	H-516-481-0108	C-516-307-7711
John Agostino	H-516-804-0759	C-516-314-1221
John Beekman		C-516-521-1993
Peter Gattus		C-631-327-8398
Tommy Georgeopoulis		C- 516-603-2731
Larry Giaccone		C-516-448-0977
Keith Kachala	H-631-666-6778	C-631-235-7394
Dominic LoMonaco	H-516-603-4541	C-516-404-6738
Marc Spagnoli	H-516-437-6756	C-516-713-9640
Chris Torres		C-516-359-0933

# PRIVATE SNOW REMOVAL: Pioneer Asphalt Paving

Dennis Kellerman (O) 631-269-4300 x 201

(H) 631-689-3098

(C) 516-805-3787

John Fallacara (O) 631-269-4300 x 203

(H) 516-922-5599 (C) 631-445-9217

. ,

Brian Cox (H) 631-656-5413

(C) 516-250-6539

# **Pavemaster**

Ryan Platt © 516-924-3744

John Dorrier © 516-250-8760

# SALT/SAND: Phoenix Mason Supply

Rich Brienza (O) 516-746-4341 (H) 516-922-0153

(H) 516-922-0153 (C) 516-807-6763

Jonathan Brienza 516-315-0251

(Brother)

Costanza Supply (O) 516-783-5506 Frank (C) 516-220-2777

State Masonry Supply

Mark (O) 516-333-1979

OTHER TRADESMEN AVAILABLE FOR SNOW REMOVAL (exp/experienced)				
Rich LoGuercio	exp.	H-631-4986217	C-631-774-5303	
Todd Rockensies	exp.		C-516-672-5273	
Vincenzo Campagna	exp.	H-516-481-9451	C-516-382-5515	
Mark Blake	exp.		C-516-659-8826	
Enzo Agostino	exp.	H-516-328-7167	C- 516-250-3827	
Frank Will	exp.	H-631-888-4022	C-516-810-8132	
Ronald Savona	exp.	516-795-1299	C 516-972-1043	
Hugh Van Well	exp.	H-516-431-2290	C-516-906-0334	
Mike Mc Kay	exp.		C-631-827-0514	
Charles Trotta	exp.	H-516-208-8264	C-516-287-0062	
Philip Loftus	exp.	H-631-940-0858	C-631-357-9024	
Rob Reilly	exp.	H-516-427-5319	C-516-655-2860 (cont.)	
Dave Preputnik	exp.	H-516-826-2611	C- 516-808-1634	
Peter Hass	exp.	H-516-474-9075	C-631-587-0907	
Sam Stabile	exp.		C-631-807-8533	
Dennis Friedman	exp.	H-516-420-0843	C-516-532-5190	
Tom Krukowski	exp.	H-631-343-7582	C-516-455-1122	
Dave Senetto	exp.	H-516-432-0635	C-516-302-3342	
Michael Ambort			C-516-660-8190	
Mike Dalto		H-516-799-1695	C-516-455-8622	
Will Kaywood		H-516-785-5785	C-516-492-7608	
Giovanni Cervini			C-516-250-4964	
Massimo Bonasso			C-347-839-1847	



TO:

THE HOFSTRA COMMUNITY

FROM:

PAUL ROMANO

DIRECTOR OF PHYSICAL PLANT

SUBJECT: SNOW REMOVAL/PARKING RESTRICTIONS

December through March are potential snow months. As the snow accumulates, parking fields and roadways must be cleared. This task can be accomplished quickly and easily if vehicles are not scattered throughout the campus. When there is a threat of snow, please make every effort to park near other vehicles.

For parking field locations, please refer to the campus map on the reverse side.

PARKING FIELDS 1 AND 1 HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED SNOW EMERGENCY PARKING AREAS FOR FACULTY, ADMINISTRATION, STAFF AND COMMUTING STUDENTS. THESE AREAS ARE LOCATED EAST OF CALIFORNIA AVENUE, BEHIND THE BUSINESS SCHOOL BUILDING.

RESIDENT STUDENTS (TOWERS, NETHERLANDS, NASSAU-SUFFOLK) ARE REQUESTED TO RESTRICT THEIR PARKING TO FIELD , EAST OF OAK STREET AND WEST OF THE TOWERS.

ALL PARKING ALONG COLONIAL DRIVE WILL BE PROHIBITED. ALL VEHICLES SHOULD BE MOVED TO PARKING FIELDS & AND &D. SIGNS AND BARRICADES WILL BE PUT IN PLACE, AND ALL VEHICLES WILL NEED TO BE MOVED PRIOR TO THE SNOW.

Vehicles parked in areas other than designated snow emergency parking areas will be towed at the owners' expense and risk. If a student is asked to move his or her vehicle and refuses to do so, that student will face the University judiciary system for disciplinary action and a fine.

Your cooperation in complying with this request will be of great assistance to the Physical Plant Department and will increase the efficiency of snow removal. Thank you.



# SNOW EMERGENCY PARKING AREAS

